benefits was calculated for each fund. The expected rate of return was set by
calculating the single equivalent expected return that arrived at the same present
value of benefits for cash flows as the one calculated using both short-term and
long-term returns. The expected rate of return was then set equivalent to the single
equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the nearest one quarter of
one percent.

79

City of Huntington Beach
Notes to Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

7. RETIREMENT PLAN – SUPPLEMENTAL (Continued)

   Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The following table shows the changes in net pension liability recognized over the
measurement period (in thousands):

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate -  The
following presents the City’s net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate,
as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than
the current rate:

 Discount Rate - 1%
(4.25%)

 Current Discount
Rate (5.25%)

Discount Rate + 1%
(6.25%)

14,397$   6,408$   (368)$

Plan's Aggregate Net Pension Liability/(Asset)
(in thousands)

Total
Pension
Liability

Plan
Fiduciary

Net Position
Net Pension

Liability

Balance at June 30, 2020 71,074$   59,017$   12,057$
Changes in the year:

Service cost 350   -   350
Interest on the total pension liabilities 4,292   -   4,292
Changes of Assumptions 6,547   -   6,547
Benefit payments, including refunds of members contributions (5,494)   (5,494)   -
Contributions - employer -   1,435   (1,435)
Net investment income -   15,717   (15,717)
Administrative expenses -   (314)   314

Net changes 5,695   11,344   (5,649)

Balance at June 30, 2021 76,769$   70,361$   6,408$

Supplemental Plan

80

City of Huntington Beach
Notes to Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

7. RETIREMENT PLAN – SUPPLEMENTAL (Continued)

f.   Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to
   Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense in the
amount of $5,381,000 for the Supplemental Plan.

At June 30, 2021, the City reported deferred inflows of resources related to the
supplemental pension plan from the following source (in thousands):

For the Supplemental Plan, $8,237,000 was reported as deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions which will be recognized in pension expense as

[…]

and inactive employees and beneficiaries. Therefore, the long-term expected rate
of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Asset Class
Target

Allocation

Long-Term
Expected Real
Rate of Return

Global Equity 40% 4.82%

Fixed Income 43% 1.47%

Treasury Inflation-Protected Securities ("TIPS") 5% 1.29%

Commodities 4% 0.84%

Real Estate Investment Trusts ("REITS") 8% 3.76%

Total 100%

* Long-term expected rate of return is 6.25%

 CERBT Strategy 2

85

City of Huntington Beach
Notes to Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

8. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)

The changes in the net OPEB Liability for the plan are as follows (in thousands):

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than
the current rate, for the measurement period ended June 30, 2020 (in thousands):

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
(5.25%) (6.25%) (7.25%)

Net OPEB Liability 7,368$   3,220$   (178)$

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB Liability
/ (Asset)

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2020 32,845$   29,193$   3,652$
(Measurement Date June 30, 2019)

Changes recognized for the measurement period:
  Service Cost 1,096   -   1,096
  Interest 2,064   -   2,064
  Assumption Changes (298)   -   (298)
  Contributions - Employer -   1,959   (1,959)
  Net Investment Income -   1,580   (1,580)
  Benefit Payments (1,848)   (1,848)   -
  Administrative Expenses -   (245)   245

Net Changes 1,014   1,446   (432)

Balance at June 30, 2021 33,859$   30,639$   3,220$
(Measurement Date June 30, 2020)

Increase / (Decrease)

86

City of Huntington Beach
Notes to Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

8. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend
Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City if it were calculated using health
care cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point
higher than the current rate, for the measurement period ended June 30, 2020 (in
thousands):

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The CERBT issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial
statements and required supplementary information. That report may be obtained from